

10-14-2003

## Brief for American Association on Mental Retardation, The Arc of the United States, the Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law, The Arc of Georgia, and the Georgia Advocacy Office, *Stripling v. Head*

James W. Ellis  
*University of New Mexico - School of Law*

Carol M. Suzuki Ms.  
*University of New Mexico - School of Law*

Norman C. Bay  
*University of New Mexico - School of Law*

Christian G. Fritz  
*University of New Mexico - School of Law*

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law\\_facultyscholarship](https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law_facultyscholarship)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

James W. Ellis, Carol M. Suzuki Ms., Norman C. Bay & Christian G. Fritz, *Brief for American Association on Mental Retardation, The Arc of the United States, the Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law, The Arc of Georgia, and the Georgia Advocacy Office, Stripling v. Head*, No. 03-1392 Supreme Court of the United States 1 (2003).

Available at: [https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law\\_facultyscholarship/729](https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law_facultyscholarship/729)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. SINCE THE <i>ATKINS</i> DECISION TRANSFORMED PROTECTION OF DEFENDANTS WITH MENTAL RETARDATION INTO A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT, STATES MUST NOW IMPLEMENT THAT RIGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH DUE PROCESS.....	5
A. This Court's Decision in <i>Atkins</i> Recognizes a Fundamental Constitutional Right...	6
B. Due Process Requires that Constitutional Rights Be Administered Consistent with Principles of Fundamental Fairness.....	7
II. DUE PROCESS PROHIBITS GEORGIA FROM REQUIRING CAPITAL DEFENDANTS TO PROVE THEIR OWN MENTAL RETARDATION BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....	8
A. There Are No Historical Precedents for Requiring Capital Defendants to Prove, Beyond a Reasonable Doubt, Their Eligibility for Recognized Constitutional Protections.....	8
B. Contemporary Practice in the States Rejects Imposing the Reasonable Doubt Burden on Criminal Defendants.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Standards of Fundamental Fairness Prohibit States from Requiring Capital Defendants to Prove Their Eligibility for <i>Atkins</i> Protection Beyond a Reasonable Doubt .....	12
D. This Court's Cases Regarding Due Process and Burdens of Persuasion Provide No Support for Georgia's Procedure.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	14, 16
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	8
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	4
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Restaurant Workers Union Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	7
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	7
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	16, 17
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	8
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	3, 4, 8
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	9
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	9, 16
 STATE CASES	
<i>Burgess v. State</i> , 450 S.E.2d 680 (Ga. 1994).....	11
<i>Fleming v. Zant</i> , 386 S.E.2d 339 (Ga. 1989).....	11
<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 587 S.E.2d 613 (Ga. 2003).....	15
<i>Mosher v. State</i> , 491 S.E.2d 348 (Ga. 1997) .....	15
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 54 P.3d 556 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002).....	11
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 17 (2000).....	10
 STATE STATUTES	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-206(B) (West 2001)...	10
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-7-131 (1997).....	11-12, 13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1957 Or. Laws 380 .....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-501 (2003) .....	10
<b>MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Association on Mental Retardation, <i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (10th ed. 2002).....	13
American Psychological Association, <i>Manual of Diagnosis and Professional Practice in Mental Retardation</i> (John W. Jacobson & James A. Mulick eds., 1996).....	13-14
Annotation, <i>Burden of Proof as to Entrapment Defense—State Cases</i> , 52 A.L.R.4th 775 (1987)...	10
Ellis, James W., <i>Disability Advocacy and the Death Penalty: The Road from Penry to Atkins</i> , 33 N.M. L. Rev. 173 (2003) .....	3
Ellis, James W., <i>Mental Retardation and the Death Penalty: A Guide to State Legislative Issues</i> , 27 Mental & Physical Disability Law Reporter 11 (2003).....	6, 13
Green, Thomas Andrew, <i>Verdict According to Conscience: Perspectives on the English Criminal Trial Jury, 1200-1800</i> (1985).....	9
Greenleaf, Simon, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evi- dence</i> (16th ed., revised, enlarged, and anno- tated by John Henry Wigmore, 1899) .....	10
May, J.W., <i>Some Rules of Evidence: Reasonable Doubt in Civil and Criminal Cases</i> , 10 Am. L. Rev. 642 (1876) .....	10
McGraw, Bradley D., et al., <i>The "GUILTY But Mentally Ill" Plea and Verdict: Current State of the Knowledge</i> , 30 Vill. L. Rev. 117 (1985)...	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Morano, Anthony A., <i>A Reexamination of the Development of the Reasonable Doubt Rule</i> , 55 B.U. L. Rev. 507 (1975) .....	9
Perlin, Michael L., <i>Mental Disability Law: Civil and Criminal</i> (2d ed. 2002) .....	11
Shapiro, Barbara J., <i>A Culture of Fact: England, 1550-1720</i> (2000) .....	9
Shapiro, Barbara J., "Beyond Reasonable Doubt" and "Probable Cause": Historical Perspectives on the Anglo-American Law of Evidence (1991) .....	9
Shapiro, Barbara J., "To A Moral Certainty": Theories of Knowledge and Anglo-American Juries 1600-1850, 38 Hastings L.J. 153 (1986) .....	9
Sheppard, Steve, <i>The Metamorphosis of Reasonable Doubt: How Changes in the Burden of Proof Have Weakened the Presumption of Innocence</i> , 78 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1165 (2003) .....	9
Steadman, Henry J., et al., <i>Before and After Hinckley: Evaluating Insanity Defense Reform</i> (1993) .....	11
Wroth, L. Kinvin, & Zobel, Hiller B., eds., <i>Legal Papers of John Adams</i> (1965) .....	9
